



\$~47

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 247/2025**

HIMANSHU MEHTA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Shahid Ali, Amicus Curiae

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI AND ORS.

....Respondents

Through: Mr. Satinder Singh Bawa, APP for
the State with SI Sapna Yadav, PS
K.N.K. Marg

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAVINDER DUDEJA

ORDER

%

23.05.2025

**CRL.M.A. 16188/2025 (EXEMPTION FROM FILING CERTIFIED
COPY) & CRL.M.A. 16189/2025 (EXEMPTION FROM FILING FAIR
TYPED COPIES)**

Allowed, subject to just exceptions.

Applications stands disposed of.

CRL.REV.P.(MAT.) 247/2025 & CRL.M.A. 16187/2025

1. This is a revision petition under Section 438 read with 442 of BNSS against the order dated 01.02.2025 passed by Ld. Principal Judge, and Family Court, North, Rohini Courts, Delhi in Mt. Case No. 56492/16 case titled 'Preeti & Anr. v. Himanshu Mehta.'

2. Petitioner present in person states that he wants to have assistance of advocate as he is not in a position to engage the same. According to him, he had approached the Legal Services Authority but has been denied the benefit

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 26/05/2025 at 11:46:54



of advocate at State expense.

3. Mr. Shahid Ali, advocate present in Court has offered to be the Amicus in the matter to assist the petitioner and the Court. He is appointed as Amicus Curiae to represent the petitioner in this case.

4. Petitioner has handed over the documents of the case to the Ld. Amicus Curiae.

5. List on 16.07.2025.

RAVINDER DUDEJA, J

MAY 23, 2025/GS

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 26/05/2025 at 11:46:54